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1 STATEM ENT OF FI NA NC IAL P OS IT IO N AS AT 31st Dec 20 17  GR OUP  BA N K 
 31st Dec 17  31st Dec 16  31st Dec 17  31st Dec 16 

 Current Year  Previous Year 
 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 
 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 

A AS S ETS  Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited 

1 Cash (both local & foreign)  109,4 53  104, 398  109,4 53  104, 398 
2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  990,8 21  6 61,0 20  990,8 21  6 61,0 20 
3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes
4 Financial Assets at fair value through the profit and loss 
5 Investment Securities:

a). Held to Maturity :
     a. Kenya Government Securities  2, 167,645  2, 213,0 25  2, 167,645  2, 213,0 25 
     b. Other Securities  74,6 81  114,445 74,6 81  114,445 
b). Available for sale
     a. Kenya Government Securities  -  91,294  -  91,294 
     b. Other Securities

6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions  10,25 8  51,318  10,25 8  51,318 
7 Deposits and balances due from banking institutions abroad  45, 242  133,965  45, 242  133,965 
8 Tax Recoverable  17,645  17,453  17,418  17,418 
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)  5,902,0 31  5 ,799,443  5,902,0 31  5 ,799,443 

10 Balances due from group companies
11 Investments in associates
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -  -  1,000  1,000 
13 Investments in joint ventures
14 Investment prope rties
15 Prope rty and Equipment  57,572  71,785  57,572  71,785 
16 Prepaid lease rentals
17 Intan gible assets  11,279  13,9 61  11,219  13,872 
18 De�ered Tax asset  27,53 5  6, 517  27,53 4  6, 380 
19 Retirement benefit asset
20 Other assets  126,9 24  149, 217  126,377  147,568 
21 TOTAL AS S ETS 9,541, 086 9,4 27,841  9,541,251 9,426,931 
B LIA B I LIT I ES

22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  -  -  -  - 
23 Customer deposits  7,725,963  7,665 ,713  7,729,302  7,667,902 
24 Deposits and balances due to banking institutions  -  51,33 4  -  51,33 4 
25 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking institutions
26 Other money market deposits
27 Borrowed funds
28 Balances due to group companies
29 Tax payable  -  -  -  - 
30 Dividends payable
31 De�ered Tax liability
32 Retirement Benefit liability
33 Other liabilities  55,368  66,904  52,25 6  63,486 
34 TOTAL LIA B I LIT I ES  7,781,331 7,783,951  7,781,558  7,782 ,722 
C S HA RE HO LDERS’ E QUITY

35 Paid up/Assigned capital  1,000,000 1,000,000  1,000,000 1,000,000 
36 Share premium/(discount)
37 Revaluation reserves  -  1,6 36  1,6 36 
38 Retained earnings/Accumulated losses  689, 160  559,770  689,099  560,089 
39 Statutory Reserves  70,594  82,484  70,594  82,484 
40 Proposed dividends
41 Capital grants
42 TOTAL S HA REH OLDERS’ E QUITY  1 ,759 ,754 1,643,8 90 1,759,693 1,644,209 
43 TOTAL LIA B I LIT I ES A N D S HA RE HO LDERS’ E QUITY 9,541, 085  9,4 27,841  9,541,251 9,426,931 

I I STATEM ENT OF C OM P R EH EN S IVE I NCOM E FOR T H E 
 GR OUP  BA N K 

 31st Dec 17  31st Dec 16  31st Dec 17  31st Dec 16 
PE R IO D EN D 31 ST DEC 20 17  Current Year  Previous Year  Current Year  Previous Year 

 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited 

1 I NT ER EST I NCOM E
1.1  Loans and advances  768,0 36  9 41,906  768,0 36  9 41,906 
1.2  Government securities  225,348  218,4 31  225,348  218,4 31 
1.3  Deposits and placements with banking institutions  16,6 51  12,0 30  16,6 51  12,0 30 
1.4  Other Interest Income  6, 911  9,802  6, 911  9,802 
1.5  Total Interest Income  1,0 16,946  1, 182, 169  1,0 16,946  1, 182, 169 

2 I NT ER EST E XPEN S ES
2.1  Customer deposits  6 41,354  868,0 91  6 41,354  868,0 91 
2.2  Deposits and placements from banking Institutions  1,986  18,230  1,986  18,230 
2.3  Other Interest Expenses
2.4  Total Interest Expenses  643,340  88 6,321  643,340  88 6,321 

3 N ET I NT ER EST I NCOM E/( LOSS)  373, 60 6  295,848  373, 60 6  295,848 
4 OTH ER OP ER ATI NG I NCOM E

4.1  Fees and commissions on  loans & advances  13,795  13,364  10,403  10,414 
4.2  Other fees & commissions  21,352  30,982  21,352  30,982 
4.3  Foreign exchange trading income(Loss)  10,260  12,242  10,260  12,242 
4.4  Other Income 54,804  128,8 33 54,804  128,8 33 
4.5  Total Non-Interest Income 100, 211  185,4 21  96, 819  182, 471 

5 TOTAL OPE R ATI NG I NCOM E 473,8 17  481,269 470,425  478,3 19 
6 OTH ER OP ER ATI NG E XPEN S ES

6.1  Loan loss provisions  48, 110 60, 333 48, 110 60, 333 
6.2  Sta� costs  140, 275  141,102  140, 275  141,102 
6.3  Directors’ emoluments  26,293  26,192  26,293  26,192 
6.4  Rentals charges  40,493  37,920  40,493  37,920 
6.5  Depreciation charge on prope rty and equipment  19,108  21,153  19,108  21,153 
6.6  Amo rtisation charges  3, 471  1, 525  3, 471  1, 525 
6.7  Other operating expenses  99, 560  88, 162  96 ,711  85,4 28 
6.8 Total Other Operating expenses  377,3 10  376,3 87  374,461  373,653 

7 Profit/(Loss) before tax and exceptional items 96,5 07  104, 882 95,964  104,666 
8 Exceptional items
9 Profit/(Loss) after Exceptional items 96,5 07  104, 882 95,964  104,666 

10 Current tax ( 20,9 91) (1, 557) ( 21,154) (1,6 22)
11 De�ered tax
12 Profit/(Loss) after tax and exceptional items 117,498  106,439 117,11 8  106,2 88 
13 Other Comprehensive Income :

13.1 Gains/ (Losses) from translating Financial statements 
of foreign operations  -  -  -  - 
13.2 Fair value changes in available for sale financial assets  -  1,6 36  1,6 36 
13.4 Revaluation Surplus on Prope rty, plant and 
equipments  -  -  -  - 
13.5 Share of other comprehensive income of associates  -  -  -  - 
13.6 Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income  -  -  -  - 

14 Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -  -  -  - 
15 Total Comprehensive income for the year 117,498  108, 075 117,11 8  107,924 

I I I. OTH ER DI SCLOS UR ES
 GR OUP  BA N K 

 31st Dec 17  31st Dec 16  31st Dec 17  31st Dec 16 
 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year  Current Year 
 Previous 

Year 
 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited 

1) NO N- P ERF OR MI NG LOANS A N D AD VANC ES
a) Gross Non- Performing loans and advances  9 28,4 35  778,375  9 28,4 35  778,375 
Less:
b) Interest in suspense  305, 120  298, 414  305, 120  298, 414 
c) Total Non- Per forming Loans & Advances (a-b)  623,3 15  479,961  623,3 15  479,961 
Less:
d) Loan loss provisions  134,74 7  144,9 91  134,74 7  144,9 91 
e) Net Non- Performing Loans (c-d)  4 88,5 68  334, 97 0  4 88,5 68  334, 97 0 
f) Realizable Value of Securities  488, 568  33 4,970  488, 568  33 4,970 
g) Net N P Ls Exposure (e-f)  -  -  -  - 
2) I NS I DER LOANS A N D AD VANC ES
a) Directors, shareholders and associates  568, 265  363,6 87  568, 265  363,6 87 
b) Employees  71,983  72,994  71,983  72,994 
c) Total Insider loans,advances & Other Facilities  640,248  436, 681  640,248  436, 681 
3) OFF-BA LANC E S H EET IT EM S
a) Letters of credit, guarantees, acceptances  518,335  375,277  518,335  375,277 
b) Other contingent liabilities
c) Total contingent Liabilities  5 18,335  37 5, 27 7  5 18,335  375, 27 7 
4) CA P ITAL STRE NGH
a) Core capital  1,6 61,565  1, 555,345  1,6 61,565  1, 555,345 
b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
c) Excess/(Defficiency)  661,565  555,345  661,565  555,345 
d) Supplementary capital  70,594  82,484  70,594  82,484 
e) Total Capital (a+d)  1 ,732, 159  1,6 37,829  1 ,732, 159  1,6 37,829 
f) Total risk weighted assets  5, 879,372  5, 974,525  5, 879,538  5, 973,615 
g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities 21.5% 20.3% 21.5% 20.3%
h) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%
I) Excess/(Defficiency)(g-h) 11.0% 9.8% 11.0% 9.8%
j) Core Capital/total risk weighted assets 28.3% 26.0% 28.3% 26.0%
k) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%
l) Excess/(Defficiency)(j-k) 17.8% 15.5% 17.8% 15.5%
m) Total Capital/total risk weighted assets 29.5% 27.4% 29.5% 27.4%
n) Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%
o) Excess/(Defficiency)(m-n) 15.0% 12.9% 15.0% 12.9%
5) Liquidity
a) Liquidity Ratio 40.9% 43.0% 40.9% 43.0%
b) Minimum Statutory Ratio 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%
c) Excess/(Defficiency)(a-b) 20.9% 23.0% 20.9% 23.0%

These  financial  statements  are extracts  from the books  of the institution  as audited  by Deloittes  & Touche  and 
received  an unqualified  opinion.  The complete  set of annual  financial  statements,  statutory and qualitative 
disclosures can be accessed on the institution’s website

They may also be accessed at the institutions head office.

Ayaz Merali,  A.N. Padan y,
Chief E xecutive  Chairman

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31ST MAR 2019    Group  Bank

 Previous Year  31st Dec 18  1st Quarter  Previous Year  31st Dec 18  1st Quarter 
 Same Quarter  Previous Year  Current Year  Same Quarter  Previous Year  Current Year 

 Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000' 
ASSETS  Un-Audited  Audited  Un-Audited  Un-Audited  Audited  Un-Audited 

Cash (both local & foreign)  116,093  145,440  130,224  116,093  145,440  130,224 
Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  836,814  1,088,998  742,800  836,814  1,088,998  742,800 
Kenya Government and other securities held for 
dealing purposes

 -    -    -   

Financial Assets at fair value through the pro�t and loss  -    -    -   
Investment Securities:
a). Held to Maturity:
     a. Kenya Government Securities  2,524,401  2,571,380  2,680,550  2,524,401  2,571,380  2,680,550 
     b. Other Securities  75,973  35,695  37,331  75,973  35,695  37,331 
b). Available for sale
     a. Kenya Government Securities  -    -    -   
     b. Other Securities
Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions  401,126  326  432  401,126  326  432 
Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 
abroad

 120,621  64,897  400,165  120,621  64,897  400,165 

Tax Recoverable  17,645  17,479  17,516  17,418  17,418  17,418 
Loans and advances to customers (net)  5,590,712  5,642,627  5,866,869  5,590,712  5,642,627  5,866,869 
Balances due from group companies
Investments in associates
Investments in subsidiary companies  1,000  1,000  1,000 
Investments in joint ventures
Investment properties
Property and Equipment  53,522  58,669  52,950  53,522  58,669  52,950 

16 Prepaid lease rentals
Intangible assets  11,896  10,924  10,312  11,842  10,825  10,220 

18 De�ered Tax asset  34,775  112,523  115,271  34,742  112,521  115,269 
19 Retirement bene�t asset
20 Other assets  149,737  137,615  163,847  139,845  137,611  152,633 

TOTAL ASSETS  9,933,315  9,886,573  10,218,267  9,924,109  9,887,407  10,207,861 
LIABILITIES

22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  -    -    -    -    -    -   
23 Customer deposits  8,315,676  8,121,434  8,380,666  8,319,428  8,126,183  8,383,900 
24 Deposits and balances due to banking institutions  -    -    -   
25 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking institutions
26 Other money market deposits
27 Borrowed funds
28 Balances due to group companies
29 Tax payable  -    -   
30 Dividends payable

De�ered Tax liability
32 Retirement Bene�t liability
33 Other liabilities  71,562  77,294  126,288  58,590  73,956  113,140 
34 TOTAL LIABILITIES  8,387,238  8,198,728  8,506,954  8,378,018  8,200,139  8,497,040 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
35 Paid up/Assigned capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
36 Share premium/(discount)
37 Fair value reserve  -    -    -   
38 Retained earnings/Accumulated losses  546,077  687,845  711,313  546,091  687,268  710,821 
39 Statutory Reserves  -    -    -    -    -   
40 Proposed dividends
41 Capital grants
42 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  1,546,077  1,687,845  1,711,313  1,546,091  1,687,268  1,710,821 
43 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  9,933,315  9,886,573  10,218,267  9,924,109  9,887,407  10,207,861 

II  STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 
PERIOD ENDED 31ST MAR 2019  Group  Bank 

 Previous Year  31st Dec 18  1st Quarter  Previous Year  31st Dec 18  1st Quarter 
 Same Quarter  Previous Year  Current Year  Same Quarter  Previous Year  Current Year 

 Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000' 
 Un-Audited  Audited  Un-Audited  Un-Audited  Audited  Un-Audited 

1 INTEREST INCOME
1.1  Loans and advances  183,355  742,780  174,281  183,355  742,780  174,281 
1.2  Government securities  55,358  241,814  60,021  55,358  241,814  60,021 
1.3  Deposits and placements with banking institutions  1,781  7,424  295  1,781  7,424  295 
1.4  Other Interest Income  1,353  5,270  711  1,353  5,270  711 
1.5  Total Interest Income  241,847  997,288  235,308  241,847  997,288  235,308 

2 INTEREST EXPENSES
2.1  Customer deposits  157,147  634,351  154,033  157,147  634,351  154,033 
2.2  Deposits and placements from banking Institutions    -    -    -    -    -    - 
2.3  Other Interest Expenses
2.4  Total Interest Expenses  157,147  634,351  154,033  157,147  634,351  154,033 

3 NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)  84,700  362,937  81,275  84,700  362,937  81,275 
4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

4.1  Fees and commissions on  loans & advances  3,100  13,873  3,097  2,573  10,460  2,627 
4.2  Other fees & commissions  4,069  33,244  5,158  4,069  33,244  5,158 
4.3  Foreign exchange trading income(Loss)  1,805  6,614  3,269  1,805  6,614  3,269 
4.4  Other Income  10,651  66,423  7,559  10,651  66,423  7,559 
4.5  Total Non-Interest Income  19,625  120,154  19,083  19,098  116,741  18,613 

5 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  104,325  483,091  100,358  103,798  479,678  99,888 
6 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

6.1  Loan loss provisions  2,328 (16,276)    - 2,328 (16,276) 0 
6.2  Sta� costs  34,106  139,428  35,295  34,106  139,428  35,295 
6.3  Directors' emoluments  6,770  28,960  7,502  6,770  28,960  7,502 
6.4  Rentals charges  8,449  36,874  8,577  8,449  36,874  8,577 
6.5  Depreciation charge on property and equipment  3,926  19,665  5,614  3,926  19,665  5,614 
6.6  Amortisation charges  859  3,976  859  859  3,976  859 
6.7  Other operating expenses  26,635  118,934  21,829  26,003  116,262  21,236 
6.8 Total Other Operating expenses  83,073  331,561  79,676  82,441  328,889  79,083 

7 Pro�t/(Loss) before tax and exceptional items  21,252  151,530  20,682  21,357  150,789  20,805 
8 Exceptional items
9 Pro�t/(Loss) after Exceptional items  21,252  151,530  20,682  21,357  150,789  20,805 
10 Current tax (4,045) (84,762) (2,784) (4,014) (84,987) (2,747)
11 De�ered tax
12 Pro�t/(Loss) after tax and exceptional items  25,297  236,292  23,466  25,371  235,776  23,552 
13 Other Comprehensive Income :

13.1 Gains/ (Losses) from translating Financial statements 
of foreign operations

   -    -    -    - 

13.2 Fair value changes in available for sale �nancial 
assets

   -    -    -    - 

13.4 Revaluation Surplus on Property, plant and 
equipments

   -    -    -    - 

13.5 Share of other comprehensive income of associates    -    -    -    - 
13.6 Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income

   -    -    -    - 

14 Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax    -    -    -    - 
15 Total Comprehensive income for the year  25,297  236,292  23,466  25,371  235,776  23,552 

III. OTHER DISCLOSURES  Group  Bank 
 Previous Year  31st Dec 18  1st Quarter  Previous Year  31st Dec 18  1st Quarter 
 Same Quarter  Previous Year  Current Year  Same Quarter  Previous Year  Current Year 

 Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000'  Shs '000' 
 Un-Audited  Audited  Un-Audited  Un-Audited  Audited  Un-Audited 

1) NON-PERFORMING LOANS AND ADVANCES
a) Gross Non-Performing loans and advances  990,166  1,069,283  1,134,129  990,166  1,069,283  1,134,129 
Less:
b) Interest in suspense  353,823  325,361  371,633  353,823  325,361  371,633 
c) Total Non-Performing Loans & Advances (a-b)  636,343  743,922  762,496  636,343  743,922  762,496 
Less:
d) Loan loss provisions  139,993  204,227  204,227  139,993  204,227  204,227 
e) Net Non-Performing Loans (c-d)  496,350  539,695  558,269  496,350  539,695  558,269 
f) Realizable Value of Securities  496,350  539,695  558,269  496,350  539,695  558,269 
g) Net NPLs Exposure (e-f)    -    -    -    -    -    - 
2) INSIDER LOANS AND ADVANCES
a) Directors, shareholders and associates  559,394  516,389  507,893  559,394  516,389  507,893 
b) Employees  71,444  67,924  67,165  71,444  67,924  67,165 
c) Total Insider loans,advances & Other Facilities  630,838  584,313  575,058  630,838  584,313  575,058 
3) OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
a) Letters of credit, guarantees, acceptances  606,799  529,080  693,893  606,799  529,080  693,893 
b) Other contingent liabilities
c) Total contingent Liabilities  606,799  529,080  693,893  606,799  529,080  693,893 
4) CAPITAL STRENGH
a) Core capital  1,669,765  1,574,544  1,583,776  1,669,765  1,574,544  1,583,776 
b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
c) Excess/(De�ciency)  669,765  574,544  583,776  669,765  574,544  583,776 
d) Supplementary capital    -    -    -    -    -    - 
e) Total Capital (a+d)  1,669,765  1,574,544  1,583,776  1,669,765  1,574,544  1,583,776 
f) Total risk weighted assets  6,119,242  5,517,940  5,880,311  6,108,285  5,517,940  5,866,461 
g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities 20.1% 19.4% 18.9% 20.1% 19.4% 18.9%
h) Minimum Statutory Ratio 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
I) Excess/(De�ciency)(g-h) 12.1% 11.4% 10.9% 12.1% 11.4% 10.9%
j) Core Capital/total risk weighted assets 27.3% 28.5% 26.9% 27.3% 28.5% 27.0%
k) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%
l) Excess/(De�ciency)(j-k) 16.8% 18.0% 16.4% 16.8% 18.0% 16.5%
m) Total Capital/total risk weighted assets 27.3% 28.5% 26.9% 27.3% 28.5% 27.0%
n) Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%
o) Excess/(De�ciency)(m-n) 12.8% 14.0% 12.4% 12.8% 14.0% 12.5%
p) Adjusted Core Capital / total Deposit Liabilities 18.0% 23.3% 21.4% 18.0% 23.3% 21.4%
q) Adjusted Core Capital / total Risk Weighted Assets 25.5% 34.4% 30.6% 25.5% 34.4% 30.6%
r) Adjusted Total Capital / total Risk Weighted Assets 25.5% 35.7% 30.6% 25.5% 35.7% 30.6%
5) Liquidity
a) Liquidity Ratio 46.0% 47.2% 46.4% 46.0% 47.2% 46.4%
b) Minimum Statutory Ratio 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%
c) Excess/(De�ciency)(a-b) 26.0% 27.2% 26.4% 26.0% 27.2% 26.4%

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND DISCLOSURES
Regulated by the Central Bank of Kenya PARAMOUNT BANK LTD

Notes
*The Adjusted Capital Ratios includes the expected credit loss provisions added back to Capital in line with 
the CBK Guidance Note issued in April 2018 on implementation of IFRS 9

These �nancial statements are extracts from the books of the institution as audited by Deloitte & Touche and 
received an unquali�ed opinion. The complete set of annual �nancial statements, statutory and qualitative 
disclosures can be accessed on the institutions website on www.paramountbank.co.ke. 

They may also be accessed at the institutions head o�ce at 4th Floor Sound Plaza, Woodwale Groove, 
Westlands, Nairobi. 

Ayaz Merali A.N.Padany
Chief Executive Chairman

1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 
31 ST DEC 2019

Group  Bank 

 31 st Dec 19  31 st Dec 18  31 st  Dec 19  31 st  Dec 18 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
A ASSETS  Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited 

1 Cash (both local & foreign)  124,949  145,440  124,949  145,440 
2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  779,350  1,088,998  779,350  1,088,998 
3 Kenya Government and other securities held for 

dealing purposes
 - 

4 Financial Assets at fair value through the pro�t 
and loss 

 - 

5 Investment Securities:
a). Held to Maturity :
     a. Kenya Government Securities  2,231,232  2,571,380  2,231,232  2,571,380 
     b. Other Securities  -  35,695  -  35,695 
b). Available for sale
     a. Kenya Government Securities  - 
     b. Other Securities

6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions  926  326  926  326 
7 Deposits and balances due from banking institutions abroad  382,769  64,897  382,769  64,897 
8 Tax Recoverable  17,454  17,479  17,418  17,418 
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)  6,462,964  5,642,627  6,462,964  5,642,627 
10 Balances due from group companies
11 Investments in associates
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -  1,000  1,000 
13 Investments in joint ventures
14 Investment properties
15 Property and Equipment  45,263  58,669  45,263  58,669 
16 Prepaid lease rentals / Right of Use Assets  112,088  112,088 
17 Intangible assets  7,450  10,924  7,324  10,825 
18 De�ered Tax asset  117,833  112,523  117,827  112,521 
19 Retirement bene�t asset  - 
20 Other assets  159,911  137,615  160, 186  137,611 
21 TOTAL ASSETS  10,442,189  9,886,573  10,443,296  9,887,407 
B LIABILITIES
22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  -  -  - 
23 Customer deposits  8,472,836  8,121,434  8,478,885  8,126,183 
24 Deposits and balances due to banking institutions  - 
25 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking 

institutions
 - 

26 Other money market deposits
27 Borrowed funds
28 Balances due to group companies
29 Tax payable  -  - 
30 Dividends payable
31 De�ered Tax liability
32 Lease Obligation  118,694  118,694 
33 Other liabilities  71,214  77,294  67,500  73,956 
34 TOTAL LIABILITIES  8,662,744  8,198,728  8,665,079  8,200,139 
C SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
35 Paid up/Assigned capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
36 Share premium/(discount)
37 Fair value reserve  - 
38 Retained earnings/Accumulated losses  779,445  687,845  778,217  687,268 
39 Statutory Reserves  -  - 
40 Proposed dividends
41 Capital grants
42 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  1,779,445  1,687,845  1,778,217  1,687,268 
43 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 

EQUITY
 10,442,189  9,886,573  10,443,296  9,887,407 

II STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR 
THE PERIOD ENDED 31 ST DEC 2019

 Group  Bank 

 31 st  Dec 19  31 st  Dec 18  31 st  Dec 19  31 st  Dec 18 
 Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited 

1 INTEREST INCOME
1.1  Loans and advances  808,625  742,780  808,625  742,780 
1.2  Government securities  225,061  241,814  225,061  241,814 
1.3  Deposits and placements with banking institutions  4,483  7,424  4,483  7,424 
1.4  Other Interest Income  1,497  5,270  1,497  5,270 
1.5  Total Interest Income  1,039,666  997,288  1,039,666  997,288 

2 INTEREST EXPENSES
2.1  Customer deposits  633,320  634,351  633,320  634,351 
2.2  Deposits and placements from banking Institutions  -  -  - 
2.3  Other Interest Expenses
2.4  Total Interest Expenses  633,320  634,351  633,320  634,351 

3 NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)  406,346  362,937  406,346  362,937 
4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

4.1  Fees and commissions on  loans & advances  14,449  13,873  10,660  10,460 
4.2  Other fees & commissions  31,073  33,244  31,073  33,244 
4.3  Foreign exchange trading income(Loss)  8,930  6,614  8,930  6,614 
4.4  Other Income  9,087  66,423  9,087  66,423 
4.5  Total Non-Interest Income  63,539  120,154  59,750  116,741 

5 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  469,885  483,091  466,096  479,678 
6 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

6.1  Loan loss provisions  12,321 (16,276) 12,321 (16,276)
6.2  Sta� costs  146,605  139,428  146,605  139,428 
6.3  Directors’ emoluments  31,096  28,960  31,096  28,960 
6.4  Rentals charges  47,672  36,874  47,672  36,874 
6.5  Depreciation charge on property and equipment  19,142  19,665  19,142  19,665 
6.6  Amortisation charges  3,501  3,976  3,501  3,976 
6.7  Other operating expenses  122,976  118,934  120,116  116,262 
6.8 Total Other Operating expenses  383,313  331,561  380,453  328,889 

7 Pro�t/(Loss) before tax and exceptional items  86,572  151,530  85,643  150,789 
8 Exceptional items
9 Pro�t/(Loss) after Exceptional items  86,572  151,530  85,643  150,789 
10 Current tax (5,029) (84,762) (5,306) (84,987)
11 De�ered tax
12 Pro�t/(Loss) after tax and exceptional items  91,601  236,292  90,949  235,776 
13 Other Comprehensive Income :

13.1 Gains/ (Losses) from translating Financial state-
ments of foreign operations

 -  -  - 

13.2 Fair value changes in available for sale �nancial 
assets

 -  - 

13.4 Revaluation Surplus on Property, plant and 
equipments

 -  -  - 

13.5 Share of other comprehensive income of 
associates

 -  -  - 

13.6 Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income

 -  -  - 

14 Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -  -  - 
15 Total Comprehensive income for the year  91,601  236,292  90,949  235,776 

III. OTHER DISCLOSURES Group Bank 
 31 st  Dec 19  31 st  Dec 18  31 st  Dec 19 31 st  Dec 18 

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 
 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 

 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited 
1) NON-PERFORMING LOANS AND ADVANCES
a) Gross Non-Performing loans and advances  1,262,847  1,069,283  1,262,847  1,069,283 
Less:
b) Interest in suspense  479,916  325,361  479,916  325,361 
c) Total Non-Performing Loans & Advances (a-b)  782,931  743,922  782,931  743,922 
Less:
d) Loan loss provisions  234,013  204,227  234,013  204,227 
e) Net Non-Performing Loans (c-d)  548,918  539,695  548,918  539,695 
f) Realizable Value of Securities  548,918  539,695  548,918  539,695 
g) Net NPLs Exposure (e-f)  -  -  - 
2) INSIDER LOANS AND ADVANCES
a) Directors, shareholders and associates  684,549  516,389  684,549  516,389 
b) Employees  59,844  67,924  59,844  67,924 
c) Total Insider loans,advances & Other Facilities  744,393  584,313  744,393  584,313 
3) OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
a) Letters of credit, guarantees, acceptances  679,031  529,080  679,031  529,080 
b) Other contingent liabilities
c) Total contingent Liabilities  679,031  529,080  679,031  529,080 
4) CAPITAL STRENGH
a) Core capital  1,660,390  1,574,544  1,660,390  1,574,544 
b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
c) Excess/(De�ciency)  660,390  574,544  660,390  574,544 
d) Supplementary capital  -  -  - 
e) Total Capital (a+d)  1,660,390  1,574,544  1,660,390  1,574,544 
f) Total risk weighted assets  6,778,436  5,517,940  6,776,085  5,517,940 
g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities 19.4% 19.4% 19.4% 19.4%
h) Minimum Statutory Ratio 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
I) Excess/(De�ciency)(g-h) 11.4% 11.4% 11.4% 11.4%
j) Core Capital/total risk weighted assets 24.5% 28.5% 24.5% 28.5%
k) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%
l) Excess/(De�ciency)(j-k) 14.0% 18.0% 14.0% 18.0%
m) Total Capital/total risk weighted assets 24.5% 28.5% 24.5% 28.5%
n) Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%
o) Excess/(De�ciency)(m-n) 10.0% 14.0% 10.0% 14.0%
p) Adjusted Core Capital / total Deposit Liabilities 22.8% 23.3% 22.8% 23.3%
q) Adjusted Core Capital / total Risk Weighted Assets 28.0% 34.4% 28.0% 34.4%
r) Adjusted Total Capital / total Risk Weighted Assets 28.0% 35.7% 28.0% 35.7%
5) Liquidity
a) Liquidity Ratio 41.3% 47.2% 41.3% 47.2%
b) Minimum Statutory Ratio 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%
c) Excess/(De�ciency)(a-b) 21.3% 27.2% 21.3% 27.2%

Nyali Branch
Nyali Center - Ground Floor,
Links Road, Mombasa
P.O. Box 88775 - 80100 Mombasa, Kenya
Email: msabranch@paramountbank.co.ke

Notes
*The Adjusted Capital Ratios includes the expected credit loss provisions added back to Capital in line with the CBK Guidance Note 
issued in April 2018 on implementation of IFRS 9

These fi nancial statements are extracts from the books of the institution. The complete set of quarterly
fi nancial statements, statutory and qualitative disclosures can be accessed on the institutions website on 
www.paramountbank.co.ke

They may also be accessed at the institutions head off ice at 4th Floor Sound Plaza, Woodwale Groove, Westlands, Nairobi

Ayaz Merali,  A.N. Padany,
Chief Executive Chairman/Director

1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION AS AT 31ST MAR 2021

Group  Bank 

 Previous Year  31st Dec 20  1st Quarter  Previous Year  31st Dec 20  1st Quarter 
 Same Quarter  Previous  Year  Current Year  Same Quarter  Previous  Year  Current Year 

 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
A ASSETS  Un -Audited  Audited  Audited  Un -Audited  Audited  Un -Audited 

1 Cash (both local & foreign)  130,734  119,126  129,104  130,734  119,126  129,104 
2 Balances due from Central Bank 

of Kenya
 850,353  711,697  977,226  850,353  711,697  977,226 

3 Kenya Government and other 
securities held for dealing purposes

 - 

4 Financial Assets at fair value through 
the profi t and loss 

 - 

5 Investment Securities:
a). Held to Maturity :
     a. Kenya Government Securities  2,323,457  2,829,030  2,813,428  2,323,457  2,829,030  2,813,428 
     b. Other Securities  -  -  - 
b). Available for sale
     a. Kenya Government Securities  - 
     b. Other Securities

6 Deposits and balances due from local 
banking institutions

 8,715  7,074  299  8,715  7,074  299 

7 Deposits and balances due from 
banking institutions abroad

 824,053  443,394  433,934  824,053  443,394  433,934 

8 Tax Recoverable  17,454  17,632  12,614  17,418  17,418  12,440 
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)  6,671,935  6,827,407  6,808,287  6,671,935  6,827,407  6,808,287 
10 Balances due from group companies
11 Investments in associates
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -  -  -  1,000  10,000  10,000 
13 Investments in joint ventures
14 Investment properties
15 Property and Equipment  41,400  33,824  30,861  41,400  33,824  30,861 
16 Prepaid lease rentals / Right of 

Use Assets
 112,088  88,309  88,308  112,088  88,309  88,308 

17 Intangible assets  6,692  5,903  5,536  6,573  5,842  5,482 
18 Deff ered Tax asset  113,492  154,340  154,341  113,442  154,354  154,354 
19 Retirement benefi t asset  -  - 
20 Other assets  189,225  138,589  192,990  189,092  130,856  177,615 
21 TOTAL ASSETS  11,289,598  11,376,325  11,646,928  11,290,260  11,378,331  11,641,338 
B LIABILITIES
22 Balances due to Central Bank 

of Kenya
 -  -  -  - 

23 Customer deposits  9,299,127  9,257,964  9,444,396  9,302,402  9,265,435  9,447,944 
24 Deposits and balances due to banking 

institutions
 - 

25 Deposits and balances due to foreign 
banking institutions

 11,519  -  11,519 

26 Other money market deposits
27 Borrowed funds
28 Balances due to group companies
29 Tax payable  -  - 
30 Dividends payable
31 Deff ered Tax liability
32 Lease Obligation  118,694  99,394  99,394  118,694  99,394  99,394 
33 Other liabilities  52,706  106,072  160,667  51,218  102,204  153,219 
34 TOTAL LIABILITIES  9,482,046  9,463,430  9,704,457  9,483,833  9,467,033  9,700,557 
C SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
35 Paid up/Assigned capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
36 Share premium/(discount)
37 Fair value reserve  - 
38 Retained earnings/Accumulated losses  807,552  912,895  942,471  806,427  911,298  940,781 
39 Statutory Reserves  -  - 
40 Proposed dividends
41 Capital grants
42 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  1,807,552  1,912,895  1,942,471  1,806,427  1,911,298  1,940,781 
43 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 11,289,598  11,376,325  11,646,928  11,290,260  11,378,331  11,641,338 

II STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MAR 2021

 Group  Bank 

      

1 INTEREST INCOME
1.1  Loans and advances  216,422  886,870  225,261  216,422  886,870  225,261 
1.2  Government securities  49,532  222,485  58,891  49,532  222,485  58,891 
1.3  Deposits and placements with 
banking institutions

 912  3,339  2,315  912  3,339  2,315 

1.4  Other Interest Income  422  1,058  76  422  1,058  76 
1.5  Total Interest Income  267,288  1,113,752  286,543  267,288  1,113,752  286,543 

2 INTEREST EXPENSES
2.1  Customer deposits  165,252  672,799  168,147  165,252  672,799  168,147 
2.2  Deposits and placements from 
banking Institutions

 -  - 

2.3  Other Interest Expenses
2.4  Total Interest Expenses  165,252  672,799  168,147  165,252  672,799  168,147 

3 NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)  102,036  440,953  118,396  102,036  440,953  118,396 
4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

4.1  Fees and commissions on  loans 
& advances

 3,067  15,615  3,472  2,685  11,666  2,753 

4.2  Other fees & commissions  9,728  41,935  5,226  9,728  41,935  5,226 
4.3  Foreign exchange trading 
income(Loss)

 1,345  3,095  812  1,345  3,095  812 

4.4  Other Income  8,623  56,366  3,108  8,623  56,366  3,108 
4.5  Total Non-Interest Income  22,763  117,011  12,618  22,381  113,062  11,899 

5 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  124,799  557,964  131,014  124,417  554,015  130,295 
6 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

6.1  Loan loss provisions 506  108,165  12,000 506 108,165 12,000 
6.2  Staff  costs  36,847  137,253  34,015  36,847  137,253  34,015 
6.3  Directors’ emoluments  7,502  26,456  5,426  7,502  26,456  5,426 
6.4  Rentals charges  10,319  41,897  10,435  10,319  41,897  10,435 
6.5  Depreciation charge on property 
and equipment

 3,970  15,923  3,967  3,970  15,923  3,967 

6.6  Amortisation charges  752  3,006  828  752  3,006  828 
6.7  Other operating expenses  32,456  128,201  29,748  31,926  124,761  29,163 
6.8 Total Other Operating expenses  92,352  460,901  96,419  91,822  457,461  95,834 

7 Profi t/(Loss) before tax and 
exceptional items

 32,447  97,063  34,595  32,595  96,554  34,461 

8 Exceptional items
9 Profi t/(Loss) after Exceptional items  32,447  97,063  34,595  32,595  96,554  34,461 
10 Current tax  4,341 (36,387)  5,018 4,385 (36,527) 4,978 
11 Deff ered tax
12 Profi t/(Loss) after tax and exceptional 

items
 28,106  133,450  29,577  28,210  133,081  29,483 

13 Other Comprehensive Income :
13.1 Gains/ (Losses) from translating 
Financial statements of foreign 
operations

 -  -  - 

13.2 Fair value changes in available for 
sale fi nancial assets

 -  - 

13.4 Revaluation Surplus on Property, 
plant and equipments

 -  -  - 

13.5 Share of other comprehensive 
income of associates

 -  -  - 

13.6 Income tax relating to components 
of other comprehensive income

 -  -  - 

14 Other Comprehensive Income for the 
year net of tax

 -  -  - 

15 Total Comprehensive income for 
the year

 28,106  133,450  29,577  28,210  133,081  29,483 

III. OTHER DISCLOSURES Group  Bank 
 Previous Year  31st Dec 20  1st Quarter  Previous Year  31st Dec 20  1st Quarter 
 Same Quarter  Previous  Year  Current Year  Same Quarter  Previos Year  Current Year 

 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
 Un -Audited  Audited  Un -Audited  Un -Audited  Audited  Un -Audited 

1) NON-PERFORMING LOANS AND 
ADVANCES
a) Gross Non-Performing loans and 
advances

 1,287,705  1,345,979  1,406,497  1,287,705  1,345,979  1,406,497 

Less:
b) Interest in suspense  524,849  574,567  635,525  524,849  574,567  635,525 
c) Total Non-Performing Loans & 
Advances (a-b)

 762,856  771,412  770,972  762,856  771,412  770,972 

Less:
d) Loan loss provisions  250,935  238,961  231,461  250,935  238,961  231,461 
e) Net Non-Performing Loans (c-d)  511,921  532,451  539,511  511,921  532,451  539,511 
f) Realizable Value of Securities  511,921  532,451  539,511  511,921  532,451  539,511 
g) Net NPLs Exposure (e-f)  -  -  - 
2) INSIDER LOANS AND ADVANCES
a) Directors, shareholders and associates  805,323  668,991  749,795  805,323  668,991  749,795 
b) Employees  59,281  50,986  48,602  59,281  50,986  48,602 
c) Total Insider loans,advances & Other 
Facilities

 864,604  719,977  798,397  864,604  719,977  798,397 

3) OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
a) Letters of credit, guarantees, 
acceptances

 637,738  622,606  767,779  637,738  622,606  767,779 

b) Other contingent liabilities
c) Total contingent Liabilities  637,738  622,606  767,779  637,738  622,606  767,779 
4) CAPITAL STRENGH
a) Core capital  1,678,880  1,746,944  1,761,686  1,678,880  1,746,944  1,761,686 
b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
c) Excess/(Deff iciency)  678,880  746,944  761,686  678,880  746,944  761,686 
d) Supplementary capital  -  -  -  - 
e) Total Capital (a+d)  1,678,880  1,746,944  1,761,686  1,678,880  1,746,944  1,761,686 
f) Total risk weighted assets  7,252,588  7,066,411  7,337,421  7,249,793  7,064,333  7,328,050 
g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities 18.1% 18.9% 18.6% 18.1% 18.9% 18.6%
h) Minimum Statutory Ratio 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
I) Excess/(Deff iciency)(g-h) 10.1% 10.9% 10.6% 10.1% 10.9% 10.6%
j) Core Capital/total risk weighted assets 23.1% 24.7% 24.0% 23.2% 24.7% 24.0%
k) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%
l) Excess/(Deff iciency)(j-k) 12.7% 14.2% 13.5% 12.7% 14.2% 13.5%
m) Total Capital/total risk weighted 
assets

23.1% 24.7% 24.0% 23.2% 24.7% 24.0%

n) Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%
o) Excess/(Deff iciency)(m-n) 8.7% 10.2% 9.5% 8.7% 10.2% 9.5%
p) Adjusted Core Capital / total Deposit 
Liabilities

18.1% 18.9% 18.6% 18.1% 18.9% 18.6%

q) Adjusted Core Capital / total Risk 
Weighted Assets

23.2% 24.7% 24.0% 23.2% 24.7% 24.0%

r) Adjusted Total Capital / total Risk 
Weighted Assets

23.2% 24.7% 24.0% 23.2% 24.7% 24.0%

5) Liquidity
a) Liquidity Ratio 44.2% 44.0% 45.4% 44.2% 44.0% 45.4%
b) Minimum Statutory Ratio 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%
c) Excess/(Deff iciency)(a-b) 24.2% 24.0% 25.4% 24.2% 24.0% 25.4%

 Previous Year  31st Dec 20  1st Quarter  Previous Year  31st Dec 20  1st Quarter 
 Same Quarter  Previous  Year  Current Year  Same Quarter  Previos Year  Current Year 

 Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’  Shs ‘000’ 
 Un -Audited  Audited  Un -Audited  Un -Audited  Audited  Un -Audited 

STATEMENT OF FINANTATEMENT OF FINANTA CIAL 
POSITION AS AT 31ST AT 31ST A MAR 2021

STATETATETA MENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE PEFOR THE PEF RIOD ENDED 31S1S1 T MAR 2021

III. OTHER DISCLOSURES

 1st Quarter 
Current Year Year Y

 Shs ‘000’
 Un -Audited 

 129,104 
 977,226 

 2,813,428 

 299 

 433,934 

 12,440 
 6,808,287 

 10,000 

 30,861 
 88,308 

 5,482 
 154,354 

 177,615 
 11,641,338  11,641,338 

 - 

 9,447,944 

 99,394 
 153,219 

 9,700,557  9,700,557 

 1,000,000 

 940,781 

 1,940,781  1,940,781 
 11,641,338 

 1st Quarter 
Current Year Year Y

 Shs ‘000’
Audited 

 129,104 
 977,226 

 - 

 - 

 2,813,428 
 - 

 - 

 299 

 433,934 

 12,614 
 6,808,287 

 - 

 30,861 
 88,308 

 5,536 
 154,341 

 192,990 
 11,646,928  11,646,928 

 - 

 9,444,396 
 - 

 - 

 - 

 99,394 
 160,667 

 9,704,457  9,704,457 

 1,000,000 

 - 
 942,471 

 - 

 1,942,471  1,942,471 
 11,646,928 

 225,261 
 58,891 

 2,315 

 76 
 286,543 

 168,147 
 - 

 168,147 
 118,396 

 3,472 

 5,226 
 812 

 3,108 
 12,618 

 131,014 

 12,000 
 34,015 

 5,426 
 10,435 

 3,967 

 828 
 29,748 
 96,419 
 34,595 

 34,595 
 5,018 

 29,577 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 29,577 

 1st QQuarter 
Current Year Year Y  Same  Same 

 Shs ‘000’
 Un -Audited 

 225,261 
 58,891 

 2,315 

 76 
 286,543 

 168,147 

 168,147 
 118,396 

 2,753 

 5,226 
 812 

 3,108 
 11,899 

 130,295 

12,000 
 34,015 

 5,426 
 10,435 

 3,967 

 828 
 29,163 
 95,834 
 34,461 

 34,461 
4,978 

 29,483 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 29,483 

 1st QQuarter 
Current Year Year Y

 Shs ‘000’
 Un -Audited 

 1st Quarter 
Current Year Year Y

 Shs ‘000’
 Un -Audited 

 1,406,497 

 635,525 
 770,972 

 231,461 
 539,511  539,511 
 539,511 

 - 

 749,795 
 48,602 

 798,397 

 767,779 

 767,779  767,779 

 1,761,686  1,761,686 
 1,000,000 

 761,686 
 - 

 1,761,686  1,761,686 
 7,328,050  7,328,050 

18.6%
8.0%

10.6%
24.0%
10.5%
13.5%
24.0%

14.5%
9.5%

18.6%

24.0%

24.0%

45.4%
20.0%
25.4%

 1st Quarter 
Current Year Year Y

 Shs ‘000’
 Un -Audited 

 1,406,497 

 635,525 
 770,972 

 231,461 
 539,511  539,511 
 539,511 

 - 

 749,795 
 48,602 

 798,397 

 767,779 

 767,779  767,779 

 1,761,686  1,761,686 
 1,000,000 

 761,686 
 - 

 1,761,686  1,761,686 
 7,337,421  7,337,421 

18.6%
8.0%

10.6%
24.0%
10.5%
13.5%
24.0%

14.5%
9.5%

18.6%

24.0%

24.0%

45.4%
20.0%
25.4%


